

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

LEADER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a
Delaware corporation,

Plaintiff and Counterdefendant,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., a Delaware
corporation,

Defendant and Counterclaimant.

Civil Action No. 1:08-cv-00862-JJF

PUBLIC VERSION

**CONFIDENTIAL
FILED UNDER SEAL**

**FACEBOOK INC.'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF OBJECTIONS TO
MAGISTRATE JUDGE STARK'S APRIL 27, 2010 ORDER**

OF COUNSEL:

Heidi L. Keefe (*pro hac vice*)
Mark R. Weinstein (*pro hac vice*)
Jeffrey T. Norberg (*pro hac vice*)
Melissa H. Keyes (*pro hac vice*)
Elizabeth L. Stameshkin (*pro hac vice*)
COOLEY GODWARD KRONISH LLP
5 Palo Alto Square
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2155

Dated: June 7, 2010

PUBLIC VERSION FILED: June 24, 2010

Steven L. Caponi (DE Bar #3484)
BLANK ROME LLP
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 800
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-425-6400
Fax: 302-425-6464

*Attorneys for Defendant and
Counterclaimant Facebook, Inc.*

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

LEADER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
a Delaware corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,
a Delaware corporation,

Defendant.

)
) **CIVIL ACTION**
)
) **No. 1:08-cv-00862-JJF**
)
) **ORAL HEARING REQUESTED**
)
)
)
)
)
)
) **CONFIDENTIAL**
) **FILED UNDER SEAL**

**FACEBOOK INC.'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF OBJECTIONS TO
MAGISTRATE JUDGE STARK'S APRIL 27, 2010 ORDER**

Steven L. Caponi (DE Bar #3484)
BLANK ROME LLP
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 800
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-425-6400
Fax: 302-425-6464

*Attorneys for Defendant and
Counterclaimant Facebook, Inc.*

OF COUNSEL:

Heidi L. Keefe (*pro hac vice*)
Mark R. Weinstein (*pro hac vice*)
Jeffrey T. Norberg (*pro hac vice*)
Melissa H. Keyes (*pro hac vice*)
Elizabeth L. Stameshkin (*pro hac vice*)

COOLEY LLP

3000 El Camino Real
5 Palo Alto Square, 4th Floor
Palo Alto, CA 94306

Dated: June 7, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
A. LTI Ignores Its Own Withholding of Potentially Case-Dispositive Evidence and Facebook’s Diligence in Seeking Such Evidence	1
B. LTI Ignores the Prejudice to Facebook in Denying this Discovery, and LTI’s Own Role in Creating that Prejudice	2
C. Facebook’s Alternative Positions on False Marking and On-Sale Bar Are Both Proper Under Federal Rule 8(d)(2) and Irrelevant to the Discovery Issue Before the Court	4
D. The Court Should Not Place Priority Upon Maintaining an Arbitrary Trial Date Since LTI’s Own Failures Have Prejudiced Facebook’s Defense.....	5
CONCLUSION	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

CASES

Indep. Enters. Inc. v. Pittsburgh Water & Sewer Auth.,
103 F.3d 1165 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 4

United States v. Fisher
10 F.3d 115 (3rd Cir. 1993) 3, 4

Vanmoor v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
201 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 4, 5

STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 102(b)..... 1

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 8(d)..... 4
